The following equation was used to apply the sensitivity bounds to the central value:

(Equation 2 -10

HSCT20_+, = [No HSCT2015 * (1 +%_HSCT20so * PSFJ] + ( No HSCT2o15* SSF,)

where,

x = years 0-35 (2015-2050)

HSCT = ozone levels in the presence of HSCT (Dobson units)

No HSCT = ozone levels in the absence of HSCT (Dobson units)

%_HSCT = change in ozone levels due to HSCT (percent change in ozone is negative)

PSF = production scaling factor, a linear ramp up from 1-1,000 jets between 2015 and 2050 (a percent

expressed as x / 35).

SSF = sensitivity scaling factor, a linear scaling factor of the sensitivity range of ±0.1 percent between 2015

and 2033 {+ 0.1% * (x / 18), for x = 0 to 18 and +0.1% for years thereafter}.

Figure 2-5 indicates the sensitivity bound as the inner shaded region ("inner envelope"),

whereas the uncertainty bound is the outer shaded region ("outer bound") around the central-

value line. Table 2-4 lists NASA's findings regarding the sensitivities associated with changes

in various parameters for a fleet of 500 aircraft. This evaluation assumes that these

relationships remain constant from 500 to 1,000 aircraft.

O

E

O
O

E
m

U.l

+0.6% -

+0.3% -
0%-

-0.3% -

-0.6% -

2015

I t

2033 2050

Year

Central Values for 3. O_

_ SensJtivity' ol +0.1% -0.1%to

(inner envelope)

F7 Uncertainty range of

+0.9% to -2 1%

(outer enveloDe)

Figure 2-5. Sensitivity and uncertainty envelopes. This graph depicts the methods
used to estimate the uncertainty inherent in generating ozone estimates as well as the methods
used to quantify the sensitivity of the predicted ozone values to changes in various technical and
operational parameters.

NASA/CR--2001-211160 61

Table 2-4. Sensitivity of Ozone Estimates to Various
Technological and Atmospheric Parameters

Parameter Parameter Change Relative to Base Case J _0; Relative to Base (%)

Exhaust Emission

Fuel Consumption

Sulfur Content

EINox

Altitude

to 1,000 aircraft

to 0
to 0 with 4 x background

to 10 g/kg

2 km below base case
2 km above base case

-0.3%

+0.3%
+0.1%

-0.1%

+0.2%
-0.4%

Future Atmosphere

Halogens

H20

Aerosol

Temperature

3 to 2 ppb

base case -2 ppm
base case +2ppm

background to 4 x background

Warm to cold

-0.1%

+0.1%

+0.1 to -0.1%*

*Temperature variation over the past two decades was used to generate this range of HSCT ozone loss. The

Atmospheric and Environmental Research, Inc., (AER) model was used for this exercise (Kawa et al. 1999, p. 147)
Note: This table was originally derived for a fleet of 500 aircraft, but these values are assumed to remain constant
from 500 to 1,000 aircraft for purposes of this evaluation (ICF 1999).
SOURCE: Kawa etaL 1999, Table 5-2, p.145.

NASA/CR--2001-211160 62

Chapter 3. Results and Discussion

Chapter 3 presents results of the analyses performed to assess the impacts on human health of

a proposed HSCT fleet and discusses these results. Section 3.1 first describes changes in

stratospheric ozone concentrations due to HSCT and then compares the magnitude and

seasonality of the HSCT-induced change with those expected from ODS emissions for a

representative year (2033). Section 3.2 next describes the projected features of HSCT-induced

UVR changes. Section 3.3 summarizes the calculated change in skin cancer incidence, skin

cancer mortality, and cataract incidence from HSCT, relative to effects expected under